THIS CONTRACT, made this 11th day of May year of **2021** by and between **Bruneau Grand View Joint** School District No. **365**, **Bruneau**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Mathilda Abbott** ("the Certified Personnel"), provided that the Certified Personnel certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Certified Personnel ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited on school-year at-will basis, solely for the duration of the <u>2021-2022</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>47</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a base sum of <u>SIXTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY</u> Dollars (\$16,450.00), of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.
- 2. Assignment(s): **Counselor** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
- 4. The Certified Personnel will accrue one (.33) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will not be accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Certified Personnel. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.

5. The District will provide the following benefits to the Certified Personnel during the contract period:		
	Health Insurance Life Insurance Other ()	
6.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and/or to teach	h the

assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.

- 7. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 8. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 9. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

Bruneau Grand View Joint SCHOOL D	DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTY (IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **SARAH A BAKER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 158.0 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$46681.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>ELEMENTARY TEACHER *P-3</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **MIRANDA R BRIM** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS
 (\$42991.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **K-12 MUSIC TEACHER *P-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	CHOOL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 22, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **JULIA COLLOPY** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **TEACHER *R-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OOL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **PATTY M DALRYMPLE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWO DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$58502.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **TITLE I/ CSI UP/MIGRANT TEACHER** *AP-1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL	DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this June 8, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **ANDREA DAVIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER *R-1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **MAYA R DAVIS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$46681.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>ELEMENTARY TEACHER *P-3</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL	DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **ZACKARY DYGERT** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY CTE TEACHER *R-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCH	OOL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHC
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Rachael Fouts** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **ELEMENTARY TEACHER *R-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCH	OOL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **HADEN L GRIGGS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>*FORTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$40990.00)</u> of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY HISTORY TEACHER *R-2** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
2	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. <u>365</u>, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALEASA R HERMAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (<u>\$48526.00</u>) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): ELEMENTARY TEACHER *P-4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL	DL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owynee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **KATHERINE A. HUNTER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.0 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$40990.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY MATH TEACHER *R-2** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

RECINEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL DIS	STRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owynee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **SHARON A LAWRENCE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$55218.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>ELEMENTARY TEACHER *AP-1</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCH	OOL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **MICHELLE L LEHMAN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of
 the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said
 services a sum of *FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$41611.00) of
 which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>,
 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **ELEMENTARY TEACHER *R-3** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OOL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRANDI E LISLE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$48526.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **JR. HIGH TEACHER *P-4** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OOL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALEXANDRIA MALIKA** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (<u>\$48526.00</u>) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): <u>SECONDARY COLLEGE AND CAREER READY ADVISOR/MENTOR SPECIALIST *P-4</u> and such other duties
 as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL	DE DISTRICT NO.365 In Elmore/Owynee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDARC
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **CARRIE J MARKHAM** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS
 (\$48526.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **<u>JR. HIGH MATH TEACHER *P-4</u>** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. <u>365</u>, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **KAILEE R MCCLURE** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS
 (\$42991.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY SPECIAL ED TEACHER *P-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCH	OUL DISTRICT NO.365 IN EIMORE/OWYNEE COONTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u> year of <u>2021</u>, by and between <u>BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT</u> School District No. <u>365</u>, <u>BRUNEAU</u>, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>ALEX MEYERS</u> ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of <u>ADMINISTRATOR</u> so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of <u>One</u> year (<u>Ten</u>) months or days per year), beginning in the month and day of <u>August 2</u>, year of <u>2021</u>, through the month and day of <u>June 9th</u>, year of <u>2022</u>, at a base salary of <u>Sixty One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars(\$61,800.00</u>) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of <u>\$5,150.00</u> on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of each month beginning in <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u>, to <u>August</u>, year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at <u>Bruneau</u>, Idaho on <u>August 2nd</u> in the year <u>2021</u> and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the <u>2022</u> year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

BROWEAU GRAIND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL DI	STRICT NO. 365 III ELIVIONE OWTHEE COUNTY (IES), STATE OF IDANO
	ADMINISTRATOR
•	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

PRINTER LODGED WITH LODGE COLOGE DISTRICT NO 2CF := FINADE (OWNER COLINITY/IES) STATE OF IDALIO

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRITNIE A MEYERS** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$48526.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>ELEMENTARY TEACHER *P-4</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCH	OOL DISTRICT NO.365 In Elmore/Owynee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **SARIAH M PEARSON** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>*FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$41611.00)</u> of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>TITLE I CSI TEACHER TITLE I TEACHER</u> *R-3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u> year of <u>2021</u>, by and between <u>BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT</u> School District No. <u>365</u>, <u>BRUNEAU</u>, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Anthony Richard</u> ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of <u>ADMINISTRATOR</u> so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of <u>One</u> year (<u>Eleven</u>) months or days per year), beginning in the month and day of <u>August 2</u>, year of <u>2021</u>, through the month and day of <u>June 30Th</u>, year of <u>2022</u>, at a base salary of <u>Seventy Two Thousand Dollars (\$72,000.00</u>) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of <u>\$6,000.00</u> on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of each month beginning in <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u>, to <u>August</u>, year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at <u>Bruneau</u>, Idaho on <u>August 2nd</u> in the year <u>2021</u> and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the <u>2022</u> year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOO	L DISTRICT NO.365 IN ELMORE/OWYHEE COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	ADMINISTRATOR
·	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOSH J RISHELL** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 158.0 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$41,611.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY CTE TEACHER *R-3** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **ALAN G SCHOEN** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY ONE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$74941.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY TEACHER CTE *AP-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed. *10,888.00 SUPPLEMENTAL FOR CTE INCLUDED.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOO	DL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this <u>11th</u> day of <u>MAY</u> year of <u>2021</u>, by and between <u>BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT</u> School District No. <u>365</u>, <u>BRUNEAU</u>, Idaho in <u>ELMORE/OWYHEE</u> County(ies), State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and <u>TODD</u> <u>SHUMWAY</u> (hereinafter called the Superintendent),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW School District No. 365, BRUNEAU, Idaho in ELMORE/OWYHEE County(ies), State of Idaho, for a period of ONE year (twelve months per year), beginning JULY, in the year of 2021, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2022, at a salary of NINETY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$92,500.00) the first year, with (\$0) increment for each of the succeeding years until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 25TH day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on JULY in the year of 2021.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at <u>BRUNEAU AND GRAND VIEW</u>, Idaho on <u>JULY</u> in the year of <u>2021</u>, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOO	DL DISTRICT NO. <u>365</u> in <u>ELMORE/OWYHEE</u> COUNTY (IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	SUPERINTENDENT
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. <u>365</u>, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **PATRA SIMPER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$48526.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of <u>2021</u> to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY ENGLISH TEACHER *P-4** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL	DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. <u>365</u>, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **SUSAN M WAMPLER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY THREE THOUSAND FORTY FIVE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$53045.00) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **ELEMENTARY TEACHER *AP-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL	DISTRICT NO.365 In Elmore/Owynee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **EMILY A WATERLANDER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of <u>158.0</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (<u>\$42991.00</u>) of which <u>1/12</u> shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2021</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2022</u>, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **ELEMENTARY SPECIAL ED TEACHER *P-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owynee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAM
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this April 12, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No. **365**, **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **JONATHAN WATERLANDER** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.0 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$40369.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **SECONDARY SCIENCE TEACHER *R-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHO	OL DISTRICT NO.365 in Elmore/Owyhee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAH
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this July 6, 2021, by and between **BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT** School District No., **BRUNEAU**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Samuel Ward** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITH ESSETH:

- 1 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 1.§!_days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$40,369) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September. Year of 2021 to August year of 2022. inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2 Assignment(s): **SECONDARY PE TEACHER *R-1** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except a expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

BRUNEAU GRAND VIEW JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.38	55 in Elmore/Owynee COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
Note play had been also also also also also the respective play had had not not also well that the substitution of the substitution and	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
que que son par son	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK